
施 工 说 明 书

圆柱形·放大器内置接近传感器
GX-200 系列

执行标准号：GB/T14048.10                                                    MCE-GX200C  No.0103-14V
非常感谢您购买 Panasonic 产品。      
请仔细、完整地阅读此使用说明书以便正确、合理地使用此产品。     
请妥善保管本使用说明书。
本施工说明书根据危险程度，将安全注意事项划分为““ 警告””。

警告 “可能会导致死亡或重伤的内容”。
警告

请勿将本产品作为人体保护用的检测装置使用。否则可能会导致人员死亡或重伤。

针对用于保护人体的检测 , 请使用符合 OSHA、ANSI 及 IEC 等各国人体保护用                   
设备相关的法律及标准的产品。

本产品的设计用途是对象物检测，不具以安全保障为目的的控制功能，无法预防事故。
请勿对本产品进行分解、修理、改造等操作。

1 适用的规格 /规制
使用本产品时，请务必确认使用国以及地域的规格 / 规制

 ·本产品适合下列规格 / 规制。

＜符合指令 / 符合法规＞
EU 规定 : EMC 指令 2014/30/EU  
- 适用规格
EN IEC 60947-5-2:2020

2 注意事项
规格

 ● 本产品是以工业环境中使用为目的而开发、制造的产品。
 ● 请勿在本产品规格范围以外的条件下使用。否则会引起事故或故障。此外，还可能导致
寿命显著缩短。

使用环境

 ● 请勿在室外使用。
 ● 请勿安装在以下场所：

 ·存在易燃性或腐蚀性气体的场所，蒸气或灰尘较多的场所
 ·粉尘、铁屑、盐分较多的场所
 ·阳光直射的场所
 ·会与稀释剂等有机溶剂或强酸、碱、药品、水、油以及油脂等接触的场所
 ·会对产品造成负担的场所
 ·周围有可燃物的场所

 ● 请勿在温度剧烈变化，易造成结露附着的环境下使用。
 ● 在强电磁场中，性能可能无法令人满意。
 ● 本产品是精密机械设备。请勿对其施加冲击，例如掉落等。否则会引起故障。

电源

 ● 使用时，请确认电源电压的变化不超出额定范围。如果外加超过额定范围的电压或直接
连接交流电源，有损坏或烧坏的危险。

 ● 在电源上使用市场出售的开关稳压电源时，务必使电源的外壳接地（F.G.) 端子接地。
 ● 电源接通后的短时间 (50 ms) 内，请勿使用。
 ● 发生电涌时，要采取在发生源连接电涌吸收器的对策。 
 ● 电源部分使用变压器时，请务必使用绝缘变压器。若使用自耦变压器（单卷变压器），
可能会导致本产品或电源破损。

 ● 为能够保护电源线路引发的异常电压，请使用内含保护回路的绝缘性电源。
 ● 若使用内部不含保护回路的电源装置，请务必确保使用保险丝等保护元件后进行供电。

   

配线

 ● 请务必在切断电源的状态下进行配线或增设作业。
 ● 如果在本产品的安装部周围使用会产生干扰的设备（开关稳压电源、变频调速电动机等），
务必要将设备的外壳接地 (F.G.) 端子接地。

 ● 请尽可能避免传感器线缆与其他配线同一（并行）配线。 此外，还请将其与高压回路和
电源回路的配线分开，否则会因电磁感应而导致误动作。如果无法避免，请使用接地导
管等导体进行屏蔽。 

 ● 安装时请尽量远离产生电气噪声的设备，如高压线、高压设备、电源线、动力设备、产
生较大开关浪涌的设备、焊机、变频马达等。  

 ● 延长线缆时，根据连接台数的不同，可延长的电缆长度也不同，可使用 0.2 mm² 以上的
电缆，全长最多可达 100 m。不过，为避免干扰 , 请尽量缩短配线。

 ● 请勿对电缆的引出部分施加压力，比如强行弯曲或拉伸等。

保养·点检

 ● 请务必确保在切断电源的状态下，维护或清扫本产品。
 ● 请避免在手湿时进行配线或维护，否则会导致触电。 

其他

 ● 本产品无法使用或不再需要时，请遵守当地的法令，作为工业废弃物进行妥当的废弃处
理。

 ● 本产品在出口或携带出国时，请务必和客户确认当地适用的规格、规制。
 ● 注意本产品仅贩卖于中国地区，若将本公司产品转卖或转让给第三方时，请确保将本公
司提供的所有文件如商品规格书、使用说明书、用户手册等一并提供给第三方。将本公
司产品转卖或转让给第三方时，请确保将本公司提供的所有文件如商品规格书、使用说
明书、用户手册等一并提供给第三方。

5  安装 6 I/O电路图

7 产品中有害物质的名称及含量

部件名称

有害物质

铅 (Pb) 汞 (Hg) 镉 (Cd)
六价铬 
(Cr(VI))

多溴联苯 
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚 
(PBDE)

实装基板 ✕ ⚪ ⚪ ⚪ ⚪ ⚪

外装部件 (※) ⚪ ⚪ ⚪ ⚪ ⚪ ⚪

包装配件 ⚪ ⚪ ⚪ ⚪ ⚪ ⚪

本表格依据 SJ/T 11364 的规格编制。
⚪: 表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在 GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求以下。
 ✕ : 表示该有害物质至少在该部品的某一均质材料中的含量超出 GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求。

(※): 外装部件包括外廊壳体、标题类、光学系零件、电缆、连接器、配线用螺丝、端子、安装支架等零件。

< 批号含义 >
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松下机电株式会社
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3 包装物品确认 
□ 本体                                             1 台 □ 使用说明书（中文 / 英文）          1 份

□ General Information for Safety, Compliance, and Instructions                        1 份

4 主要规格

月 [A(1 月 )、B(2 月 )、C(3 月 )……L(12 月 )]
西历 [A(*10 年 )、B(*11 年 )、C(*12 年 )……J(*19 年 )]

每 10 年英文和数字更换 [0(*20 年 )、1(*21 年 )、2(*22 年 )……9(*29 年 )]

• 安装
·使用紧固螺母时请勿用力过大。
·除小径螺纹型 GX-205M 系列产品配套 2 个带防滑齿螺帽，其余产品内配套 2 个螺帽，
其他配件请自行预备。

·安装时请严格遵照下表所示的紧固扭矩值进行紧固。

类型 型号 紧固强度 (N·m)

小径型直流三线式 ( 屏蔽 ) GX-205M 系列 1 N·m

直流三线式 ( 屏蔽 / 非屏蔽 )
直流二线式 ( 屏蔽 / 非屏蔽 )

GX-208M 系列 5.5 N·m

GX-212M 系列 10 N·m

GX-218M 系列 30 N·m

GX-230M 系列 50 N·m

• 无螺纹圆柱型的安装方法

尺寸 Φ4 Φ5

安装方式 屏蔽型 屏蔽型

L 8-21 mm 8-21 mm
紧固强度 (N·m) <0.2 N·m <0.4 N·m

• 修正系数
·将每个系数乘以铁的范围，得到非铁
材料的正确数据。但检测物体小于所给
的尺寸或镀金时，检测距离可能会减小。

检测物体 相关系数

铁 1.0

不锈钢 (SUS304) 约 0.65

黄铜 约 0.42
铝 约 0.41

• 相互干扰
·当需要将两个或两个以上的传感器进行平行配置或相对配置时 , 则应严格遵照下表中所
列的最小间距距离 , 以免相互干扰。
·传感器附近的金属物体会影响其检测性能，请严格遵照下表中所列的最小间距距离。

类型 型号
最小间距

A(mm) B(mm) C(mm)

( 屏蔽型 )

GX-208MKA/B-(P)-(Z)
20 15 6

GX-208MKA/BU

GX-212MKA/B-(P)-(Z)
30 20 12

GX-212MKA/BU

GX-218MKA/B-(P)-(Z)
60 35 24

GX-218MKA/BU

GX-230MKA/B-(P)-(Z)
110 70 45

GX-230MKA/BU

( 非屏蔽型 )

GX-208MLKA/B-(P)-(Z)
80 60 12

GX-208MLKA/BU

GX-212MLKA/B-(P)-(Z)
120 100 24

GX-212MLKA/BU

GX-218MLKA/B-(P)-(Z)
200 120 48

GX-218MLKA/BU

GX-230MLKA/B-(P)-(Z)
300 120 90

GX-230MLKA/BU

小径型两倍距离
( 屏蔽型 )

GX-204SKA/B-(P)

20 15 3 .6GX-205SKA/B-(P)

GX-205MKA/B-(P)

固定螺栓 M3
( 空洞处 )
* 产品中不附带，
请自行准备

L

A

B

C

类型

直流 3 线线缆型

2 倍距离屏蔽型 2 倍距离非屏蔽型

接近时
ON

NPN 输出 GX-208MKA GX-212MKA GX-218MKA GX-230MKA GX-208MLKA GX-212MLKA GX-218MLKA GX-230MLKA

PNP 输出 GX-208MKA-P GX-212MKA-P GX-218MKA-P GX-230MKA-P GX-208MLKA-P GX-212MLKA-P GX-218MLKA-P GX-230MLKA-P

离开时
OFF

NPN 输出 GX-208MKB GX-212MKB GX-218MKB GX-230MKB GX-208MLKB GX-212MLKB GX-218MLKB GX-230MLKB

PNP 输出 GX-208MKB-P GX-212MKB-P GX-218MKB-P GX-230MKB-P GX-208MLKB-P GX-212MLKB-P GX-218MLKB-P GX-230MLKB-P

最大工作距离 2mm ± 10% 4mm±10% 8mm±10% 15mm±10% 4mm±10%    8mm±10% 16mm±10% 30mm±10%
稳定检测范围 0mm ~ 1.6mm 0mm ~ 3.2mm 0mm ~ 6.4mm 0mm ~ 12mm 0mm ~ 3.2mm 0mm ~ 6.4mm 0mm ~ 12.8mm 0mm ~ 24mm

标准检测物体

铁板
8mm×8mm

×t1mm

铁板
12mm×12mm

×t1mm

铁板
24mm×24mm

×t1mm

铁板
45mm×45mm×

t1mm

铁板
12mm×12mm

×t1mm

铁板
24mm×24mm

×t1mm

铁板
48mm×48mm

×t1mm

铁板
90mm×90mm

×t1mm

响应频率 1.5KHZ 1KHZ 0.5KHZ 0.25KHZ 1KHZ 0.8KHZ 0.4KHZ 0.1KHZ

应差 工作距离的 15% 以下（使用标准检测物）

重复精度 工作距离的 5 % 以下

电源电压 10V ~ 30V DC±10%

消费电流 10 mA 以下

输出

<NPN 输出 >
NPN 开路集电极晶体管
·负载电流 :<100 mA(GX-208 系列 )  

 <200 mA( 除 GX-208 系列 )     
·残留电压 :<2V( 负载电流 100 mA 及导线长度 2 米时）    
  <2.5 V( 负载电流 200 mA 及导线长度 2 米时） 

   <PNP 输出 >
 PNP 开路集电极晶体管
 ·负载电流 :<100 mA(GX-208 系列 )

  <200 mA( 除 GX-208 系列 )   
·残留电压 : <2 V( 负载电流 100 mA 及导线长度 2 米时）  
 <2.5 V( 负载电流 200mA 及导线长度 2 米时）

工作状态指示灯 黄色指示灯

温度影响 　　　　　　　　　-25℃ ～ +70℃温度范围内，+23℃时检测距离的 10 % 以内

环
境
性
能

保护构造 　IP67 / IP67G(IEC)　

回路保护 电源极性保护、短路保护、过载保护、浪涌吸收

使用环境温度 使用及储存时：-25℃～ +70℃（不可结露或凝霜）

使用环境湿度 使用时及存储时：35%RH ～ 85%RH

耐电压 在所有连接的电源端子与外壳之间接入交流电压 1000 V，持续 1 分钟

绝缘电阻 所有电源连接端子与外壳之间 ,20 MΩ 以上，基于 DC 500 V 的高阻表

耐振动 在 X、Y 和 Z 各方向上可承受频率为 10 Hz ～ 55 Hz、双振幅 1.5 mm 的振动达 2 小时

耐冲击 在 X、Y 和 Z 各方向上可承受加速度为 500m/s²( 约 50 G) 的冲击三次

材质 壳体：黄铜镀镍，GX-208 壳体为不锈钢   感应面：PBT

电缆 截面积为 0.2 mm² 的 3 芯耐油 PVC 电缆，长 2 m 

电缆线延长 截面积为 0.2 mm² 以上的电缆全长可延长至 100m

重量 约 58 g 约 93.5 g 约 145 g 约 199.5 g 约 63.8 g 约 99.5 g 约 162.5 g 约 213 g

类型

直流 2 线线缆型

2 倍距离屏蔽型 2 倍距离非屏蔽型

接近时
ON

NPN 输出 GX-208MKAU GX-212MKAU GX-218MKAU GX-230MKAU GX-208MLKAU GX-212MLKAU GX-218MLKAU GX-230MLKAU
PNP 输出

离开时
OFF

NPN 输出 GX-208MKBU GX-212MKBU GX-218MKBU GX-230MKBU GX-208MLKBU GX-212MLKBU GX-218MLKBU GX-230MLKBU
PNP 输出

最大工作距离 2mm ± 10% 4mm ± 10% 8mm ± 10% 15mm ± 10% 4mm ± 10% 8mm ± 10% 16mm ± 10% 30mm ± 10%

稳定检测范围 0mm ~ 1.6mm 0mm ~ 3.2mm 0mm ~ 6.4mm 0mm ~ 12mm 0mm ~ 3.2mm 0mm ~ 6.4mm 0mm ~ 12.8mm 0mm ~ 24mm

标准检测物体

铁板
8mm×8mm

×t1mm

铁板
12mm×12mm

×t1mm

铁板
24mm×24mm

×t1mm

铁板
45mm×45mm

×t1mm

铁板
12mm×12mm

×t1mm

铁板
24mm×24mm

×t1mm

铁板
48mm×48mm

×t1mm

铁板
90mm×90mm

×t1mm

响应频率 1.5KHZ 1KHZ 0.5KHZ 0.25KHZ 1KHZ 0.8KHZ 0.4KHZ 0.1KHZ

应差 工作距离的 15 % 以下（使用标准检测物）

重复精度 工作距离的 5 % 以下

电源电压 10 V ~ 30 V DC±10 %

漏电流 1 mA 以下

输出    ·负载电流 :<100 mA                     
·残留电压 : <4 V( 负载电流 100 mA 及导线长度 2 米时）           

工作状态指示灯 黄色指示灯

温度影响 -25℃ ～ +70℃温度范围内，+23 ℃时检测距离的 10 % 以内

环
境
性
能

保护构造 　IP67 / IP67G(IEC)　

回路保护 电源极性保护、短路保护、过载保护、浪涌吸收

使用环境温度 使用及储存时：-25℃～ +70℃（不可结露或凝霜）

使用环境湿度 使用时及存储时：35% RH ～ 85% RH

耐电压 在所有连接的电源端子与外壳之间接入交流电压 1000 V，持续 1 分钟

绝缘电阻 所有电源连接端子与外壳之间 ,20 MΩ 以上，基于 DC 500 V 的高阻表

耐振动 在 X、Y 和 Z 各方向上可承受频率为 10 Hz ～ 55 Hz、双振幅 1.5 mm 的振动达 2 小时

耐冲击 在 X、Y 和 Z 各方向上可承受加速度为 500 m/s²( 约 50 G) 的冲击三次

材质 壳体：黄铜镀镍，GX-208 壳体为不锈钢    感应面：PBT

电缆 截面积为 0.2 mm² 的 2 芯耐油 PVC 电缆，长 2 m

电缆线延长 截面积为 0.2 mm² 以上的电缆全长可延长至 100 m

重量 约 45 g 约 73 g 约 118 g 约 165 g 约 52.5 g 约 80.5 g 约 125 g 约 185 g

类型

直流 3 线小径型

2 倍距离屏蔽型

接近时
ON

NPN 输出 GX-204SKA GX-205SKA GX-205MKA

PNP 输出 GX-204SKA-P GX-205SKA-P GX-205MKA-P

离开时
OFF

NPN 输出 GX-204SKB GX-205SKB GX-205MKB

PNP 输出 GX-204SKB-P GX-205SKB-P GX-205MKB-P

最大工作距离 1.2 mm ± 10 %

稳定检测范围 0 mm ~ 0.84 mm

标准检测物体
铁板

5 mm×5 mm×1 mm

响应频率 2 KHZ

应差 工作距离的 10 % 以下（使用标准检测物）

重复精度 工作距离的 3 % 以下

电源电压 10 V ~ 30 V DC±10 %

消费电流 10 mA 以下

输出

 <NPN 输出 >
NPN 开路集电极晶体管
·负载电流 :<100 mA
·残留电压 :<2 V( 负载电流
100 mA 及导线长度 2 米时）  

 <PNP 输出 >  
PNP 开路集电极晶体管
·负载电流 :<100 mA
·残留电压 : <2V( 负载电流 100 mA
及导线长度 2 米时）

工作状态指示灯 黄色指示灯

温度影响 -25℃ ～ +70℃温度范围内，+23 ℃时检测距离的 15% 以内

环
境
性
能

保护构造 　IP67 / IP67G(IEC)　

回路保护 电源极性保护、短路保护、过载保护、浪涌吸收

使用环境温度 使用及储存时：-25℃～ +70℃（不可结露或凝霜）

使用环境湿度 使用时及存储时：35% RH ～ 85% RH

耐电压 在所有连接的电源端子与外壳之间接入交流电压 500V，持续 1 分钟

绝缘电阻 所有电源连接端子与外壳之间 ,20 MΩ 以上，基于 DC500 V 的高阻表

耐振动
在 X、Y 和 Z 各方向上可承受频率为 10 Hz ～ 55 Hz、双振幅 1.5 mm

的振动达 2 小时

耐冲击 在 X、Y 和 Z 各方向上可承受加速度为 500 m/s²( 约 50 G) 的冲击三次

材质 壳体：不锈钢   感应面：PBT

电缆 截面积为 0.12 mm² 的 3 芯耐油、耐弯曲 PVC 电缆，长 2m

电缆线延长 -

重量 约 48 g 约 55 g 约 60 g

引线式常开型 / 常闭型 三芯图 插件式常开型（四芯） 插件式常闭型（四芯）

NPN 三线直流

PNP 三线直流

两线直流

项
目

型
号

项
目

型
号

项
目

型
号

项
目

型
号

类型

直流 3 线插件型

2 倍距离屏蔽型 2 倍距离非屏蔽型

接近时
ON

NPN 输出 GX-208MKA-Z GX-212MKA-Z GX-218MKA-Z GX-230MKA-Z GX-208MLKA-Z GX-212MLKA-Z GX-218MLKA-Z GX-230MLKA-Z

PNP 输出 GX-208MKA-P-Z GX-212MKA-P-Z GX-218MKA-P-Z GX-230MKA-P-Z GX-208MLKA-P-Z GX-212MLKA-P-Z GX-218MLKA-P-Z GX-230MLKA-P-Z

离开时
OFF

NPN 输出 GX-208MKB-Z GX-212MKB-Z GX-218MKB-Z GX-230MKB-Z GX-208MLKB-Z GX-212MLKB-Z GX-218MLKB-Z GX-230MLKB-Z

PNP 输出 GX-208MKB-P-Z GX-212MKB-P-Z GX-218MKB-P-Z GX-230MKB-P-Z GX-208MLKB-P-Z GX-212MLKB-P-Z GX-218MLKB-P-Z GX-230MLKB-P-Z

最大工作距离 2mm±10% 4mm±10% 8mm±10% 15mm±10% 4mm±10% 8mm±10% 16mm±10% 30mm±10%

稳定检测范围 0mm ~ 1.6mm 0mm ~ 3.2mm 0mm ~ 6.4mm 0mm ~ 12mm 0mm ~ 3.2mm 0mm ~ 6.4mm 0mm ~ 12.8mm 0mm ~ 24mm

标准检测物体

铁板
8mm×8mm

×t1mm

铁板
12mm×12mm

×t1mm

铁板
12mm×12mm

×t1mm

铁板
45mm×45mm

×t1mm

铁板
12mm×12mm

×t1mm

铁板
24mm×24mm

×t1mm

铁板
48mm×48mm

×t1mm

铁板
90mm×90mm

×t1mm

响应频率 1.5KHZ 1KHZ 0.5KHZ 0.25KHZ 1KHZ 0.8KHZ 0.4KHZ 0.1KHZ

应差 工作距离的 15 % 以下（使用标准检测物）

重复精度 工作距离的 5 % 以下

电源电压 10 V ~ 30 V DC±10 %

消费电流 10 mA 以下

输出

 <NPN 输出 >
NPN 开路集电极晶体管
·负载电流 :<100mA(GX-208 系列 )  

 <200mA( 除 GX-208 系列 )     
·残留电压 :<2V( 负载电流 100mA 及导线长度 2 米时）    
  <2.5V( 负载电流 200mA 及导线长度 2 米时）       

  <PNP 输出 > 
   PNP 开路集电极晶体管
 ·负载电流 :<100mA(GX-208 系列 )

  <200mA( 除 GX-208 系列 )   
·残留电压 : <2V( 负载电流 100mA 及导线长度 2 米时）  
 <2.5V( 负载电流 200mA 及导线长度 2 米时）  

    

工作状态指示灯 黄色指示灯

温度影响 -25℃ ～ +70℃温度范围内，+23℃时检测距离的 10% 以内

环
境
性
能

保护构造 　IP67 / IP67G(IEC)　

回路保护 电源极性保护、短路保护、过载保护、浪涌吸收

使用环境温度 使用及储存时：-25℃～ +70℃（不可结露或凝霜）

使用环境湿度 使用时及存储时：35%RH ～ 85%RH

耐电压 在所有连接的电源端子与外壳之间接入交流电压 1000 V，持续 1 分钟

绝缘电阻 所有电源连接端子与外壳之间 ,20 MΩ 以上，基于 DC500 V 的高阻表

耐振动 在 X、Y 和 Z 各方向上可承受频率为 10 Hz ～ 55 Hz、双振幅 1.5 mm 的振动达 2 小时

耐冲击 在 X、Y 和 Z 各方向上可承受加速度为 500 m/s²( 约 50 G) 的冲击三次

材质 壳体：黄铜镀镍，GX-208 壳体为不锈钢    感应面：PBT

电缆 M8-3Pin 接插件  M12/18/30-4Pin 接插件

电缆线延长 -

重量 约 12.5 g 约 35 g 约 59.7 g 约 90 g 约 16 g 约 40 g 约 65.8 g 约 100.5 g 

负载 负载

负载

负载

负载负载

棕 棕

棕

棕

棕

黑 黑

黑

白

黑

蓝 蓝

蓝

蓝

蓝

1

1

4

4

3

3

0 V 0 V

0 V 0 V 0 V

10 V  ~ 30 V DC

10 V  ~ 30 V DC 10 V  ~ 30 V DC

10 V  ~ 30 V DC 10 V  ~ 30 V DC

10 V  ~ 30 V DC

+ V + V

+ V + V + V

12

43 1
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2

22

4

44
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棕白

蓝
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主

电

路

主

电

路

主

电

路

负载

负载

[ 棕色 ] + V

[ 棕色 ] + V

[ 棕色 ] + V

10 V~30 V DC

10 V~30 V DC

10 V~30 V DC

[ 黑色 ] 输出

[ 黑色 ] 输出

[ 蓝色 ] 0 V

[ 蓝色 ] 0 V

[ 蓝色 ] 0 V

内部电路

内部电路

内部电路

外部连接示例

外部连接示例

外部连接示例

 +

 +

 +

 -

 -

 -

±10 %

±10 %

±10 %

导线颜色

导线颜色

导线颜色

I=200 mA
(GX-204/205/208,I=100 mA)

I=200 mA
(GX-204/205/208,I=100 mA)

I=100 mA

0 V + V



Cylindrical • Amplifier Built-in Proximity Sensor
GX-200 Series

Thank you very much for purchasing Panasonic products.
Please read this Instruction Manual carefully and thoroughly for the correct and optimum 
use of this product.
Kindly keep this manual in a convenient place for quick reference.
This manual divides the safety precautions into “       WARNING” by danger level.

 WARNING “Content that may cause death or serious injury”.

WARNING
Never use this product as a sensing device for personnel protection. 
otherwise it may result in death or serious injury.
IIn case of using sensing devices for personnel protection, use products which meet 
laws and standards, such as OSHA, ANSI or IEC etc., for personnel protection 
applicable in each region or country.
The product is designed to conduct object detection, which does not have the 
control function for the purpose of safety guarantee and cannot prevent accidents.
Never disassemble or modify the produc.

1 INTENDED PRODUCTS FOR CE MARKING
 · The product applies the following applicable specifications/regulations.

<Conformity Directives /Conforming Regulations>
EU Regulation: EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
- Applicable Standards
EN IEC 60947-5-2:2020

Note 1): When using the product, please be sure to confirm the 
specifications/regulations of the country and region of use.

2 CAUTIONS
Specification
 ● This product has been developed / produced for industrial use only.
 ● Do not use under conditions outside the specifications of this product. Otherwise, 
accidents or failures may occur. And life expectancy may also be significantly 
shortened. 

Service Environment
 ● This product is suitable for indoor use only.
 ● Do not install the product in the following places:

 · Places where flammable or corrosive gases are present, or much of dust, dirt, and 
steam.

 · Places with much dust, iron filings and salt
 · Places exposed to direct sunlight
 · Places that come into contact with organic solvents such as diluents or strong  acids, 

alkalis, pharmaceuticals, water, oils and grease.
 · Places that will burden the product
 · Places surrounded by inflammables

 ● Do not use the product in an environment where the temperature changes dramatically 
and condensation is easy to attach.

 ● The specification may not be satisfied in a strong magnetic field.
 ● The product is precision machinery and equipment. Do not impact it, such as falling. 
Otherwise, it may cause malfunction.
Power Supply
 ● Make sure that the change of power supply voltage does not vary beyond the rated 
range when in use. If a voltage exceeding the rated range is applied, or if an AC power 
supply is directly connected, the product may get burnt or be damaged.

 ● If power is supplied from a commercial switching regulator, ensure that the frame 
ground (F.G.) terminal of the power supply is connected to an actual ground.

 ● Do not use for a short time (50 ms) after the power is turned on.
 ● n case of surge, it is necessary to connect a surge absorber at the source of surge. 
 ● When using a transformer for the power supply section, be sure to use an insulated 
transformer. If an autotransformer (single coil transformer) is used, the product or 
power supply may be damaged.

 ● Please use an insulated power supply with a protection circuit to protect against 
abnormal voltage caused by the power line.

 ● If a power device without internal protective circuit is used, be sure to supply power 
with fuse or other protective element.

   

Wiring
 ● Make sure that the power supply is OFF while adding or removing the amplifiers.
 ● In case noise generating equipment (switching regulator, inverter motor, etc.)is used in 
the vicinity of this product, connect the frame ground (F.G.) terminal of the equipment 
to an actual ground.

 ● Do not route sensor cables in parallel with other cables. In addition, separate it from 
the wiring of the high voltage circuit and the power circuit; otherwise it will cause 
malfunction due to electromagnetic induction. If it is inevitable, a conductor such as a 
ground conduit should be used for shielding.

 ● During installation, keep away from devices that generate electrical noise, such as 
high-voltage cables, high-voltage equipment, power cables, power devices, devices 
that generate large switching surges, welding machines, and inverter motors. 

 ● During cable extension, extendable cable lengthvaries from the number of connected 
devices. be sure to use cables which have 0.2 mm2 or more of conductor cross-
section area. Extension up to total 100 m is possible. However, in orderto reduce 
noise, make the wiring as short as possible.

6 I/O CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

3 CONFIRMATION OF PACKAGED ITEMS 
□ Product                                        1 set □ Instruction Manual ( CN / EN )    1 pcs
□ General Information for Safety, Compliance, and Instructions                        1 pcs

4 SPECIFICATIONSINSTRUCTION MANUAL

 ● Make sure that stress by forcible bend or pulling is not applied to the sensor cable 
joint and fiber cable.

Maintenance & Inspect
 ● Be sure to maintain or clean the product while the power is off.
 ● Do not perform wiring or maintenance with wet hands, as this may result in electric 
shock.
Others

 ● If the product cannot be used or is no longer needed, it should be properly 
disposed as industrial waste in compliance with local laws and regulations.

 ● When the product is exported or taken abroad, it is required to confirm with the 
customer about the applicable local specifications and regulations.

 ● Note this product model is only sold in China,if it is resold or transferred to a third 
party, all documents provided by our company such as product specifications, 
instruction manuals and user manuals must be provided for the third party.

Panasonic Industry Co., Ltd.
Panasonic Industrial Devices SUNX Suzhou Co., Ltd.
No.97 Huoju Road, New District Suzhou, Jiangsu Province, China
https://industry.panasonic.com/
Phone: +86-512-6843-2580
Please visit our website for inquiries and about our sales network.

© Panasonic Industry Co., Ltd. 2024
July，2024                                                                                                                                                     PRINTED IN CHINA    

Type Model
Minimum Spacing distance

A(mm) B(mm) C(mm)

(shielded type)

GX-208MKA/B-(P)-(Z)
20 15 6

GX-208MKA/BU

GX-212MKA/B-(P)-(Z)
30 20 12

GX-212MKA/BU

GX-218MKA/B-(P)-(Z)
60 35 24

GX-218MKA/BU

GX-230MKA/B-(P)-(Z)
110 70 45

GX-230MKA/BU

(non-shielded type)

GX-208MLKA/B-(P)-(Z)
80 60 12

GX-208MLKA/BU

GX-212MLKA/B-(P)-(Z)
120 100 24

GX-212MLKA/BU

GX-218MLKA/B-(P)-(Z)
200 120 48

GX-218MLKA/BU

GX-230MLKA/B-(P)-(Z)
300 120 90

GX-230MLKA/BU

minor diameter
Double distance
(shielded type)

GX-204SKA/B-(P)

20 15 3 .6GX-205SKA/B-(P)

GX-205MKA/B-(P)

5  INSTALLATION
• Installation
·Do not apply excessive force when using the tightening nut.
·Except for the small-diameter threaded type GX-205M series, which comes with 2 nuts 
with non-slip teeth, the rest of the products come with 2 nuts, and other accessories 
should be prepared by yourself.
·When mounting, please tighten following strictly the value shown in the table below.

Type Model Tightening torque(N·m)

Small diameter DC 3-wire type 
(shielded) GX-205M □（-P） 1 N·m

DC 3-wire 
(shielded/unshielded)

DC 2-wire 
(shielded/unshielded)

GX-208M□（-P） 5.5 N·m

GX-212M□（-P） 10 N·m

GX-218M□（-P） 30 N·m

GX-230M□（-P） 50 N·m

• Installation of unthreaded cylindrical type

Size Φ4 Φ5

Installation shielded shielded

L 8-21 mm 8-21 mm

Tightening torque(N·m) <0.2 N·m <0.4 N·m

• Mounting distance
• The correct data for nonferrous 
material is obtained by multiplying 
each coefficient by the range of iron. 
However, the sensing distance may 
decrease if the sensing object is 
smaller than the given dimensions or 
gold-plated.

Sensing object Related coefficient

Iron 1.0

Stainless steel
(SUS304)

0.65 Approx.

Copper 0.42 Approx.
Aluminum 0.41 Approx.

• Mutual interference
• When two or more sensors need to be installed parallel or opposite to each other, 
strictly follow the minimum interval shown in the table below in order to avoid mutual 
interference.

• Metal objects near the sensor will affect its sensing performance,Follow strictly the 
minimum distance shown in the table below.

Fixing bolt M3 
(at the hollow)
 *Not included in the product. 
Please prepare your own.

A

B

C

L

Type
DC 3-Wire Cable Type

2x distance shielded type 2x distance unshielded type

Normally
open

NPN Output GX-208MKA GX-212MKA GX-218MKA GX-230MKA GX-208MLKA GX-208MLKA GX-218MLKA GX-230MLKA

PNP Output GX-208MKA-P GX-212MKA-P GX-218MKA-P GX-230MKA-P GX-208MLKA-P GX-212MLKA-P GX-218MLKA-P GX-230MLKA-P

Normally
closed

NPN Output GX-208MKB GX-212MKB GX-218MKB GX-230MKB GX-208MLKB GX-212MLKB GX-218MLKB GX-230MLKB

PNP Output GX-208MKB-P GX-212MKB-P GX-218MKB-P GX-230MKB-P GX-208MLKB-P GX-212MLKB-P GX-218MLKB-P GX-230MLKB-P

Max. operation distance 2mm ± 10% 4mm ± 10% 8mm ± 10% 15mm ± 10% 4mm ± 10%    8mm ± 10% 16mm ± 10% 30mm ± 10%

Stable sensing range 0mm ~ 1.6mm 0mm ~ 3.2mm 0mm ~ 6.4mm 0mm ~ 12mm 0mm ~ 3.2mm 0mm ~ 6.4mm 0mm ~ 12.8mm 0mm ~ 24mm

Standard sensing object

Iron sheet
8mm×8mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
12mm×12mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
24mm×24mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
45mm×45mm×

t1mm

Iron sheet
12mm×12mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
24mm×24mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
48mm×48mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
90mm×90mm

×t1mm

Frequency Response 1.5KHZ 1KHZ 0.5KHZ 0.25KHZ 1KHZ 0.8KHZ 0.4KHZ 0.1KHZ

Hysteresis 15% or less of operation distance (standard sensing object)

Repeatability 5% or less of operation distance

Supply voltage 10 V ~ 30 V DC±10% 

Current consumption 10 mA or less

Output

< NPN Output type >
NPN open-collector transistor
·Load current :<100 mA(GX-208 series)  
 <200 mA(except GX-208 series)     
·Residual voltage :<2 V(Load current 100mA and when the conductor length is 2 
meters）    
  <2.5 V(Load current 200mA and when the conductor length is 2 meters） 

   < PNP Output type >
PNP open-collector transistor
 ·Load current :<100 mA(GX-208 series)
  <200 mA(except GX-208 series)   
·Residual voltage : <2 V(Load current 100mA and when the conductor length is 2 
meters）    
 <2.5 V(Load current 200mA and when the conductor length is 2 meters） 

Operation indicator Orange LED

Temperature effect 　　　　　　　With in 10% of the detection distance at + 23℃ in the temperature range of -25℃ to +70℃ .

IP protection 　IP67 / IP67G(IEC)

Circuit protection Power polarity protection, short circuit protection, overload protection,surge absorption

Ambient temperature Use and storage: -25℃～ +70℃ (no condensation or frost)

Ambient humidity Use and storage: 35% RH to 85% RH

Voltage withstandability 1000 V AC for one min. between all supply terminals connected together and enclosure

Insulation resistance Above 20 MΩ between all power connection terminals and housing, mega meter based on DC 500V

Vibration resistance 10 Hz to 55 Hz frequency,1.5mm double amplitude in X,Y and Z direction for 2 hours each

Shock resistance 500m/s² acceleration (50 G approx.) in X,Y and Z directions for three times each

Material Housing: Nickel-plated brass, GX-208 housing is stainless steel Sensing surface: PBT

Cable 3-core rubber cable with cross section area of 0.2 mm² length of 2m

Cable extension Extension up to total 100m is possible with 0.3 mm²,or more,cable.  

Weight 58 g Approx. 93.5 g Approx. 145 g Approx. 199.5 g Approx. 63.8 g Approx. 99.5 g Approx. 162.5 g Approx. 213 g Approx.

Type
DC 3-wire plug-in type 

2x distance shielded type 2x distance unshielded type

Normally
open

NPN Output GX-208MKA-Z GX-212MKA-Z GX-218MKA-Z GX-230MKA-Z GX-208MLKA-Z GX-212MLKA-Z GX-218MLKA-Z GX-230MLKA-Z

PNP Output GX-208MKA-P-Z GX-212MKA-P-Z GX-218MKA-P-Z GX-230MKA-P-Z GX-208MLKA-P-Z GX-212MLKA-P-Z GX-218MLKA-P-Z GX-230MLKA-P-Z

Normally
closed

NPN Output GX-208MKB-Z GX-212MKB-Z GX-218MKB-Z GX-230MKB-Z GX-208MLKB-Z GX-212MLKB-Z GX-218MLKB-Z GX-230MLKB-Z

PNP Output GX-208MKB-P-Z GX-212MKB-P-Z GX-218MKB-P-Z GX-230MKB-P-Z GX-208MLKB-P-Z GX-212MLKB-P-Z GX-218MLKB-P-Z GX-230MLKB-P-Z

Max. operation distance 2mm ± 10% 4mm ± 10% 8mm ± 10% 15mm ± 10% 4mm ± 10% 8mm ± 10% 16mm ± 10% 30mm ± 10%

Stable sensing range 0mm ~ 1.6mm 0mm ~ 3.2mm 0mm ~ 6.4mm 0mm ~ 12mm 0mm ~ 3.2mm 0mm ~ 6.4mm 0mm ~ 12.8mm 0mm ~ 24mm

Standard sensing object

Iron sheet
8mm×8mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
12mm×12mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
12mm×12mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
45mm×45mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
12mm×12mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
24mm×24mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
48mm×48mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
90mm×90mm

×t1mm

Frequency Response 1.5KHZ 1KHZ 0.5KHZ 0.25KHZ 1KHZ 0.8KHZ 0.4KHZ 0.1KHZ

Hysteresis 15% or less of operation distance (standard sensing object)

Repeatability 5% or less of operation distance

Supply voltage 10 V ~ 30 V DC±10%

Current consumption 10 mA or less

Output

 < NPN Output type >
NPN open-collector transistor
·Load current :<100 mA(GX-208 series)  
 <200 mA(except GX-208 series)     
·Residual voltage :<2 V(Load current 100mA and when the conductor length is 2 
meters）    
  <2.5 V(Load current 200mA and when the conductor length is 2 meters） 

  < PNP Output type >
PNP open-collector transistor
 ·Load current :<100 mA(GX-208 series)
  <200 mA(except GX-208 series)   
·Residual voltage : <2 V(Load current 100mA and when the conductor length is 2 
meters）    
 <2.5 V(Load current 200mA and when the conductor length is 2 meters） 

Operation indicator Orange LED

Temperature effect With in 10% of the detection distance at +23℃ in the temperature range of -25℃ to +70℃ .

IP protection 　IP67 / IP67G(IEC)

Circuit protection Power polarity protection, short circuit protection, overload protection,surge absorption

Ambient temperature Use and storage: -25℃～ +70℃ (no condensation or frost)

Ambient humidity Use and storage: 35%RH to 85%RH

Voltage withstandability 1000 V AC for one min. between all supply terminals connected together and enclosure

Insulation resistance Above 20 MΩ between all power connection terminals and housing, mega meter based on DC 500V

Vibration resistance 10 Hz to 55 Hz frequency,1.5mm double amplitude in X,Y and Z direction for 2 hours each

Shock resistance 500 m/s² acceleration (50 G approx.) in X,Y and Z directions for three times each

Material Housing: Nickel-plated brass, GX-208 housing is stainless steel Sensing surface: PBT

Cable M8-3Pin connector M12/18/30-4Pin connector

Cable extension -

Weight 12.5 g Approx. 35 g Approx. 59.7 g Approx. 90 g Approx. 16 g Approx. 40 g Approx. 65.8 g Approx. 100.5 g  Approx.

Type
DC 2-wire cable type  

2x distance shielded type 2x distance unshielded type

Normally
open

NPN Output GX-208MKAU GX-212MKAU GX-218MKAU GX-230MKAU GX-208MLKAU GX-212MLKAU GX-218MLKAU GX-230MLKAU
PNP Output

Normally
closed

NPN Output GX-208MKBU GX-212MKBU GX-218MKBU GX-230MKBU GX-208MLKBU GX-212MLKBU GX-218MLKBU GX-230MLKBU
PNP Output

Max. operation distance 2mm ± 10% 4mm ± 10% 8mm ± 10% 15mm ± 10% 4mm ± 10% 8mm ± 10% 16mm ± 10% 30mm ± 10%

Stable sensing range 0mm ~ 1.6mm 0mm ~ 3.2mm 0mm ~ 6.4mm 0mm ~ 12mm 0mm ~ 3.2mm 0mm ~ 6.4mm 0mm ~ 12.8mm 0mm ~ 24mm

Standard sensing object

Iron sheet
8mm×8mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
12mm×12mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
24mm×24mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
45mm×45mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
12mm×12mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
24mm×24mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
48mm×48mm

×t1mm

Iron sheet
90mm×90mm

×t1mm

Frequency Response 1.5KHZ 1KHZ 0.5KHZ 0.25KHZ 1KHZ 0.8KHZ 0.4KHZ 0.1KHZ

Hysteresis 15% or less of operation distance (standard sensing object)

Repeatability 5% or less of operation distance

Supply voltage 10V ~ 30V DC±10%

Leakage current 1 mA or less

Output
     ·Load current :<100mA

                 
·Residual voltage :<4V(Load current 100mA and when the conductor length is 2 meters）           

Operation indicator Orange LED

Temperature effect 　With in 10% of the detection distance at +23℃ in the temperature range of -25℃ to +70℃ .

IP protection 　IP67 / IP67G(IEC)

Circuit protection Power polarity protection, short circuit protection, overload protection,surge absorption

Ambient temperature Use and storage: -25℃～ +70℃ (no condensation or frost)

Ambient humidity Use and storage: 35%RH to 85%RH

Voltage withstandability 1000V AC for one min. between all supply terminals connected together and enclosure

Insulation resistance Above 20 MΩ between all power connection terminals and housing, mega meter based on DC 500V

Vibration resistance 10Hz to 55Hz frequency,1.5mm double amplitude in X,Y and Z direction for 2 hours each

Shock resistance 500m/s² acceleration (50 G approx.) in X,Y and Z directions for three times each

Material Housing: Nickel-plated brass, GX-208 housing is stainless steel Sensing surface: PBT

Cable 3-core rubber cable with cross section area of 0.2mm² length of 2m

Cable extension Extension up to total 100m is possible with 0.3mm²,or more,cable.

Weight 45 g Approx. 73 g Approx. 118 g Approx. 165 g Approx. 52.5 g Approx. 80.5 g Approx. 125 g Approx. 185 g Approx.

Type
DC 3-wire small diameter type 

2x distance shielded type

Normally
open

NPN Output GX-204SKA GX-205SKA GX-205MKA

PNP Output GX-204SKA-P GX-205SKA-P GX-205MKA-P

Normally
closed

NPN Output GX-204SKB GX-205SKB GX-205MKB

PNP Output GX-204SKB-P GX-205SKB-P GX-205MKB-P

Max. operation distance 1.2 mm ± 10 %

Stable sensing range 0 mm ~ 0.84 mm

Standard sensing object Iron sheet
5 mm×5 mm×1 mm

Frequency Response 2 KHZ

Hysteresis 10 % or less of  of working distance (standard sensing object)

Repeatability 3 % or less of operation distance

Supply voltage 10 V ~ 30 V DC ± 10 %

Current consumption 10 mA or less

Output

 < NPN Output type >
NPN open-collector transistor
·Load current :<100 mA(GX-208 series)  
 <200 mA(except GX-208 series)     
·Residual voltage :<2 V(Load current 
100 mA and when the conductor length 
is 2 meters）    

  < PNP Output type >
PNP open-collector transistor
 ·Load current :<100 mA(GX-208 series)
  <200 mA(except GX-208 series)   
·Residual voltage : <2 V(Load current 
100mA and when the conductor length is 2 
meters） 

Operation indicator Orange LED

Temperature effect With in 15% of the detection distance at +23 ℃ in the temperature range of -25℃ to 
+70 ℃ .

IP protection 　IP67 / IP67G(IEC)

Circuit protection Power polarity protection, short circuit protection, overload protection,surge absorption

Ambient 
temperature Use and storage: -25 ℃～ +70 ℃ (no condensation or frost)

Ambient humidity Use and storage: 35% RH to 85% RH

Voltage 
withstandability 500 V AC for one min. between all supply terminals connected together and enclosure

Insulation 
resistance

Above 20 MΩ between all power connection terminals and housing, mega meter 
based on DC 500 V

Vibration 
resistance

10 Hz to 55 Hz frequency,1.5mm double amplitude in X,Y and Z direction for 2 hours 
each

Shock resistance 500 m/s² acceleration (50 G approx.) in X,Y and Z directions for three times each

Material Housing: Stainless steel Sensing surface: PBT

Cable 3-core rubber cable with cross section area of 0.12 mm²length of 2 m

Cable extension -

Weight 48 g Approx. 55 g Approx. 60 g Approx.

Leaded normally open/closed Three-core type Plug-in normally open type
 (four pins)

Plug-in Normally Closed
 (4-pin)

NPN 3-wire DC

PNP 3-wire DC

2-wire DC
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Internal circuit
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External connection circuit
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Wire color

I=200 mA
(GX-204/205/208,I=100 mA)
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(GX-204/205/208,I=100 mA)
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